Female currently aged 65 years   23.4 23.2

Male currently aged 45 years   22.0 22.0

Female currently aged 45 years   24.6 24.5

Sensitivities
The measurement of the Group’s DB liability is particularly sensitive to changes in certain key assumptions, which are described below. The methods
used to carry out the sensitivity analysis presented below for the material assumptions are the same as those the Group has used previously. The
calculations alter the relevant assumption by the amount specified, whilst assuming that all other variables remained the same. This approach is not
necessarily realistic, since some assumptions are related: for example, if the scenario is to show the effect if inflation is higher than expected, it might be
reasonable to expect that nominal yields on corporate bonds will also increase. However, it enables the reader to isolate one effect from another.  It
should also be noted that because of the interest rate and inflation hedges, changes in the liability arising from a change in the discount rate or price
inflation would be expected to be largely mitigated by a change in assets.

   2020 2019

Change in liability from a 0.1% increase in discount rate   (197) (200)

Change in liability from a 0.1% decrease in RPI inflation   (147) (154)

Change in liability from a 0.25% increase in long-term rate of longevity improvements   129  128

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation (DBO)   2020 2019

   £m £m

Opening defined benefit obligation   9,304  8,412

Interest expense on DBO   179  247

Remeasurements:

 a. Effect of changes in demographic assumptions   22  (357)

 b. Effect of changes in financial assumptions   958  1,464

 c. Effect of experience adjustments   (251) (37)

Past service costs   3  -

Benefit payments from plan   (361) (425)

Closing defined benefit obligation   9,854  9,304

Changes in the fair value of the plan assets   2020 2019

   £m £m

Opening fair value of plan assets   11,168  10,271

Interest income   216  304

Return on plan assets (excluding interest income)   646  972

Administrative expenses paid from plan assets   (5) (4)

Employer contributions   44  50

Benefit payments from plan   (361) (425)

Closing fair value of plan assets   11,708  11,168

The fair value of the plan assets at the period end were as follows.  The assets have been split to show those which have a quoted market price in an
active market and those which are unquoted.

   2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019

   Quoted Unquoted Total Quoted Unquoted Total

   £m £m £m £m £m £m

Equity instruments   276  - 276  265   265

Liability driven investments   4,139  - 4,139  4,974  - 4,974

Real estate   17  - 17  31  - 31

Investment grade credit   3,014  - 3,014  3,689  - 3,689

Illiquid / other credit   - 1,377  1,377  - 1,385  1,385

Alternative investments   - 374  374  - 368  368

Cash and cash equivalents*   69  2,442  2,511  35  421  456

   7,515  4,193  11,708  8,994  2,174  11,168

* £2,441m of the unquoted ‘Cash and cash equivalents’ represents the value of the insurance buy-in contracts in respect of Pace and Somerfield.

Amounts recognised in the balance sheet   2020 2019

   £m £m

Present value of funded obligations   (9,849) (9,299)

Present value of unfunded liabilities   (5) (5)

Fair value of plan assets   11,708  11,168

Net retirement benefit asset   1,854  1,864

Amounts recognised in the income statement and other comprehensive income   2020 2019

   £m £m

Interest expense on defined benefit obligations   (179) (247)

Interest income on plan assets   216  304

Administrative expenses and taxes   (5) (4)

Past service cost*   (3) -

Total recognised in the income statement   29  53

Remeasurement losses on employee pension schemes   (83) (99)

Total recognised in other comprehensive income   (83) (99)

Total   (54) (46)

* A charge of £3m has been made in respect of the obligation to equalise GMPs. This is included within one off items in our Consolidated income
statement.

Accounting policies

The Group operates various defined contribution and defined benefit pension schemes for its colleagues as stated above. A defined contribution scheme
is a pension plan under which the Group pays pre-specified contributions into a separate entity and has no legal or constructive obligation to pay any further
contributions. A defined benefit scheme is a pension plan that defines an amount of pension benefit that a colleague will receive on retirement. In respect

[…]

A summary of the impact of the prior year adjustments on the 2019 consolidated income statement, the 2019 consolidated balance sheet and the 2019
consolidated cashflow statement is noted below. We also include the impact on the opening 2019 balance sheet (as at 6 January 2019).

Consolidated income statement for the period ended 4 January 2020

As
previously

reported

Funeral
plans

Reclaim
Fund

As restated

Continuing Operations
£m £m £m £m

Revenue   10,860  4  - 10,864

Operating expenses   (10,700) - - (10,700)

Other income   9  - - 9

Operating profit   169  4  - 173

Finance income   61  - - 61

Finance costs   (163) - - (163)

Net finance costs on funeral plans   - (47) - (47)

Profit before tax   67  (43) - 24

Taxation   18  7  - 25

Profit from continuing operations   85  (36) - 49

Loss on discontinued operation, net of tax   (16) - - (16)

Profit for the period (all attributable to members of the Society)   69  (36) - 33

Consolidated balance sheet as at 4 January 2020

As previously
reported

Funeral plans Reclaim Fund As restated

£m £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Funeral plan investments   1,271 - - 1,271

Contract assets (funeral plans)   54 - - 54

Reclaim Fund assets   206 - (206) -

Other non-current assets   6,276 - - 6,276

Total non-current assets   7,807 - (206) 7,601

Current assets

Contract assets (funeral plans)   4 - - 4

Reclaim Fund assets   478 - (478) -

Other current assets   2,308 - - 2,308

Total current assets   2,790 - (478) 2,312

Non-current liabilities

Contract liabilities (funeral plans)   1,435 48  - 1,483

Reclaim Fund liabilities   540 - (540) -

Deferred tax   134 (12) - 122

Other non-current liabilities   2,468 - - 2,468

Total non-current liabilities   4,577 36  (540) 4,073

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities (funeral plans)   137 21  - 158

Reclaim Fund liabilities   70 - (70) -

Other current liabilities   2,997 - - 2,997

Total current liabilities   3,204 21  (70) 3,155

Equity

Share Capital   73 - - 73

Other Reserves   89 - (74) 15

Retained earnings   2,654 (57) - 2,597

Total equity   2,816 (57) (74) 2,685

Consolidated statement of cashflows for period
ended 4 January 2020

As previously
reported

Funeral plans Reclaim Fund As restated

£m £m £m £m

Net cash from operating activities   626 37  - 663

Net cash used in investing activities   (301) (37) - (338)

Net cash used in financing activities   (293) - - (293)

Net cash and overdraft balances transferred to held for sale  (2) - - (2)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period   278 - - 278

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period   308 - - 308

2018 Consolidated balance sheet   Closing position
as reported

IFRS 16 * Restated for
IFRS 16

Funeral
plans

Reclaim
Fund

Opening position
restated

(5 January 2019)  (5 January 2019)   (6 January 2019)

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Property, plant & equipment 2,046 (41) 2,005  - - 2,005

Right-of-use assets - 1,056  1,056  - - 1,056

Goodwill and intangibles 1,094 - 1,094  - - 1,094

Investment properties 42  - 42  - - 42

Investments in associates  3  - 3  - - 3

Funeral plan investments 1,223 - 1,223 - - 1,223

Derivatives 27 - 27  - - 27

Pension assets 1,984 - 1,984  - - 1,984

Trade and other receivables 81 - 81  - - 81

Finance lease receivables - 14  14  - - 14

Contract assets (funeral plans) 47 - 47 - - 47

Reclaim Fund assets 209 - 209 - (209) -

Total non-current assets 6,756 1,029 7,785 - (209) 7,576

Current assets

Inventories  458 - 458  - - 458

Trade and other receivables 528 - 528  - - 528

Finance lease receivables - 3  3  - - 3

Contract assets (funeral plans) 4 - 4  - - 4

Cash and cash equivalents  278 - 278  - - 278

Asset held for sale 1,113 - 1,113  - - 1,113

Reclaim Fund assets 410 - 410 - (410) -

Total current assets 2,791 3 2,794 - (410) 2,384

Total assets 9,547 1,032 10,579 - (619) 9,960

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and
borrowings 976 - 976 - - 976

Lease liabilities 28 1,301  1,329 - - 1,329

Trade and other payables 214 (12) 202 - - 202

Contract liabilities (funeral plans) 1,353 - 1,353 24  - 1,377

Provisions 215 (52) 163 - - 163

Pension liabilities 125 - 125 - - 125

Deferred tax liabilities 223 (49) 174 (5) - 169

Reclaim Fund liabilities 472 - 472 - (472) -

Total non-current liabilities 3,606 1,188  4,794 19  (472) 4,341

Current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and
borrowings 66 - 66 - - 66

Lease liabilities 4 181 185 - - 185

Income tax payable 8 - 8 - - 8

Trade and other payables 1,470 (80) 1,390 - - 1,390

Contract liabilities (funeral plans) 132 - 132 2  - 134

Provisions 82 (20) 62 - - 62

Liabilities held for sale 1,045 - 1,045 - - 1,045

Reclaim Fund liabilities 73 - 73 - (73) -

Total current liabilities 2,880 81  2,961 2  (73) 2,890

Equity

Share Capital 73 - 73 - - 73

Other Reserves 86 - 86 - (74) 12

Retained earnings 2,902 (237) 2,665 (21) - 2,644

Total equity 3,061 (237) 2,824 (21) (74) 2,729

Total equity and liabilities 9,547 1,032 10,579 - (619) 9,960

* The Group initially applied IFRS 16 (Leases) at the 6 January 2019 using the modified retrospective approach. Under this approach, comparative
information was not restated and the cumulative impact of applying the new standard was recognised in retained earnings at the date of initial
application. As the restatement for IFRS 16 was taken through reserves then a full restated balance sheet as at 6 January was not reported but is
presented now for completeness and to aid understanding given the current year restatements for Reclaim Fund and revenue recognition on funeral
plans.